reflect the time value of money, effectively recognizing that the bonds held to support insurance liabilities will earn a return
during that period. The discount rate used to discount the actuarial value of claim liabilities is based on the fair value yield of
the Company’s bonds that support the claim liabilities (note 5). In assessing the risks associated with investment income and
therefore the discount rate, the Company considers the nature of the bond portfolio and the timing of claim payments, and the
extent to which they match, to expected investment cash flows. Future changes in the bond portfolio could change the value of
claim liabilities by impacting the fair value yield.

An interest rate sensitivity analysis demonstrates that a 1% change in interest rates results in an inverse change in the gross and
net unpaid claims as shown in the table below.

Establishing an appropriate level of claims liabilities is an inherently uncertain process and is closely monitored by management.
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities for the Company’s property per risk and casualty per occurrence excess
of loss reinsurance contracts, which comprise 47.8% and 65.4% of total gross and net claim liabilities respectively (2021: 68.0%
and 67.0% respectively).

As at December 31 2022 2021
Impact on:  +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%
Gross unpaid claims  (11,353)  11,930  (12,310)  13,038
Net unpaid claims  (9,252)  9,743  (11,239)  11,891

2022 2021

As at December 31
Impact on gross

liabilities
Impact on net

liabilities
Impact on gross

liabilities
Impact on net

liabilities
Change in assumptions  +5%  +5%  +5%  +5%
Ultimate claims incurred but not reported  1,029  908  2,769  2,394
Ultimate claims settlement cost  88,905  79,821  88,150  78,545

13. Insurance and financial risk (continued)
a) Insurance risk (continued)

51   FARM MUTUAL RE2022 ANNUAL REPORT

The tables below show how the Company’s estimate of cumulative incurred claims cost for each accident year have changed at
successive year ends. Each column tracks the claims relating to a particular “accident year”, which is the year in which such loss
events occurred, regardless of when they were reported. The rows reflect the estimates in subsequent years for each accident
year’s claims. Cumulative payments to date in the table presents the cumulative amounts paid for claims for each accident year